G.R.A.S.
Sound & Vibration
Skovlytoften 33
2840 Holte, Denmark
Tel +45 45 66 40 46 Fax +45 45 66 40 47
e-mail: gras@gras.dk www.gras.dk
Product Data and Specifications
The Sound-intensity Microphone Pair Type 40BI

G.R.A.S. Sound & Vibration reserves the right to change specifications and accessories without notice
Sound-intensity Microphone Pair Type 40BI
IEC 1094-4 type designation:
WS3F
Intensity-probe configuration specifications
Sound Intensity Microphone Pair Type 40BI fulfils
the phase requirements of a Class 2 Sound Intensity
Probe in accordance with IEC International Stand-
ard 61043.
Difference in phase response:
From 20 Hz to 1000 Hz. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . < 0.2°
From 1000 Hz to 10 kHz. . . . . . . . . . < f [kHz] x 0.2°
Difference in amplitude response:
(normalised at 250 Hz)
From 20 Hz to 2 kHz. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .< 0.2 dB
From 2 Hz to 10 kHz. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .< 0.3 dB
Difference in sensitivity at 250 Hz:
< 2dB
Length:
With protection grid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.5 mm
Diameter:
With protection grid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.9 mm
Without protection grid  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.35 mm
Thread:
Protection grid  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.35 mm - 60 UNS
Preamplifier  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.7 mm-60 UNS
Weight:
1.5 g
Accessories included:
Solid spacers for  microphone separation:
6 mm, 12 mm and 25 mm
Adapters, ¼-inch:
Straight  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RA0007
Right angled (2)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RA0006
Open-circuit sensitivity:
at 250 Hz. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 mV/Pa
Polarization voltage:
200 V
Free-field frequency response (as a pair in a probe):
According to IEC 61043 1993 Class 1 and
IEC 60651 Type 1 from 20 Hz to 10 kHz
Free-field frequency response (single microphone):
4 Hz - 70 kHz  ± 2.0 dB
10 Hz - 40 kHz  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ± 1.0 dB
Resonant frequency:
90° phase shift  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 kHz
Nominal cartridge capacitance:
Polarized. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 pF
Upper limit of dynamic range:
3 % distortion 166 dB re. 20 µPa
Lower limit of dynamic range:
Thermal noise: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30 dBA re. 20 µPa
Mean temperature coefficient:
–10 to +50 °C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.01 dB/ °C
Static-pressure coefficient:
250 Hz at 25 °C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.0008 dB/kPa
Influence of humidity (250 Hz):
< 0.1 dB (0 - 100 % RH)
Influence of axial vibrations, 1 m/s2:
59 dB re. 20 µ Pa
Effective front volume:
Nominal at 250 Hz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.6 mm 3
Temperature range:
–40 ° to +150 °C
Specifications
Probe Type 50AI is available in various versions for